released on April 29, 2016, that the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting held on April 29, 2016, 
approved the declaration of “Dividend” to be imputed to the 2015 mandatory dividends, pursuant to 
the following instructions: 

(i) Value: the amount of dividends to be paid is R$ 205,423,336.52 (two hundred and five million, 
four hundred and twenty-three thousand, three hundred and thirty-six reais and fifty-two centavos), 
equivalent to R$ 0.206868475 per common share. 

(ii) Ex-dividend: shareholders owning shares on April 29, 2016 are entitled to receive these 
dividends. Shares were traded ex-dividend on the São Paulo Stock Exchange (BM&FBovespa

[...]

CPFL Energia informed its shareholders and the market, through a Notice to Shareholders 
released on April 29, 2016, that the Extraordinary General Meeting, held on April 29, 2015, 
decided the following corporate action: 

(i) Increase in the capital stock: the increase in the subscribed and paid in capital stock in the 
amount of R$ 392,972,219.68 (three hundred ninety-two million, nine hundred seventy-two 
thousand, two hundred nineteen reais and sixty-eight centavos), the said subscribed and paid in 
capital stock increasing from R$ 5,348,311,955.07 (five billion, three hundred forty-eight million, 
three hundred eleven thousand, nine hundred fifty-five reais and seven centavos) to R$ 
5,741,284,174.75 (five billion, seven hundred forty-one million, two hundred eighty-four thousand, 
one hundred seventy-four reais and seventy-five centavos), through the capitalization (reversal) of 
the statutory reserve for working capital reinforcement. 

(ii) Bonus in shares of 2.507570448%: the capital increase was effected with the issue of 
24,900,531 (twenty-four million, nine hundred thousand and five hundred thirty-one) common book 
entry shares, without par value, which were granted to the holders of shares as a bonus in the 
proportion of 0.02507570448 new share of the same type for each share held, being the shares 
held as treasury stock also enjoying the bonus rights.